

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

RICHARD D. SIMMONS,
Appellant,

v.

DAVID J. SHULKIN, M.D.,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

MEGHAN FLANZ
Interim General Counsel

MARY ANN FLYNN
Chief Counsel

KENNETH A. WALSH
Deputy Chief Counsel

JOSHUA L. WOLINSKY
Appellate Attorney
Office of General Counsel (027J)
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20420
(202) 632-5821
Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUE PRESENTED	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A.	Jurisdictional Statement	1
B.	Nature of the Case	1
C.	Statement of Facts and Procedural History	2
III.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	6
A.	Standard of Review	6
B.	The May 2016 Board Decision that Determined that CUE was not Present in the September 1974 Rating Decision was not Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion, or Otherwise not in Accordance with the law	8
1.	The Board Provided a Satisfactory Explanation for the Determination that the September 1974 Rating Decision Properly Applied 38 U.S.C. § 105.....	9
2.	The Board Provided a Satisfactory Explanation for the Determination that the September 1974 Rating Decision Properly Applied 38 U.S.C. § 1111.....	13
C.	Appellant Has Abandoned all Other Arguments	17
V.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allday v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 517 (1995)	8
<i>Berger v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet.App. 166 (1997)	7
<i>Bowen v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet.App. 250 (2012).....	11
<i>Cacciola v. Gibson</i> , 27 Vet.App. 45 (2014)	7
<i>Carbino v. West</i> , 168 F.3d 32 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	9

<i>Coker v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet.App. 439 (2006).....	8
<i>Degmetich v. Brown</i> , 8 Vet.App. 208 (1995).....	18
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Hilkert v. West</i> , 12 Vet.App. 145, 151 (1999).....	8
<i>Hillyard v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet.App. 343, 349 (2011).....	7
<i>Hodges v. West</i> , 13 Vet.App. 287 (2000).....	18
<i>Jennings v. Mansfield</i> , 509 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Lane v. Principi</i> , 16 Vet.App. 78 (2002)	7
<i>Morris v. Shinseki</i> , 678 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Newhouse v. Nicholson</i> , 497 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Sabonis v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 426 (1994)	14
<i>Sanchez-Benitez v. West</i> , 13 Vet.App. 282 (1999).....	13
<i>Shedden v. Principi</i> , 381 F.3d 1163 (2004).....	13
<i>Vanerson v. West</i> , 12 Vet.App. 254 (1999).....	15
<i>Wagner v. Principi</i> , 370 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	15, 17
<i>Waters v. Shinseki</i> , 601 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	8

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 1111	passim
38 U.S.C.A § 1111	6, 15
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)	8
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)	2
38 U.S.C.A. § 105	6

38 U.S.C. § 105.....	7, 10, 12, 13
----------------------	---------------

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.303.....	6, 10, 12, 15
38 C.F.R. § 3.303(a) (1974).....	10
38 C.F.R. § 3.309.....	12
38 C.F.R. § 3.304.....	16, 17
38 C.F.R. § 4.9.....	11
38 C.F.R. § 4.127.....	10
38 C.F.R. § 20.1403.....	7

RECORD CITATIONS

R. at 2-21 (May 2016 Board Decision).....	<i>passim</i>
R. at 43 (Form DD 214).....	2
R. at 49 (June 1974 Medical Opinion).....	3
R. at 52 (June 1974 Statement in Support of Claim).....	3
R. at 106-107 (January 1970 Report of Medical Examination).....	3
R. at 119-120 (August 1968 Report of Medical History).....	2
R. at 121-122 (August 1968 Report of Medical Examination).....	2
R. at 127-129 (Service Treatment Records).....	2, 3, 12
R. at 130-131 (Service Treatment Records).....	3, 9
R. at 183-192 (March 2015 Board Decision).....	5
R. at 194-205 (April 2012 Substantive Appeal).....	5
R. at 234-247 (March 2012 Statement of the Case).....	5
R. at 293-300 (September 2010 Notice of Disagreement).....	4

R. at 313-317 (September 2009 Rating Decision)4
R. at 322-333 (September 2008 Correspondence).....4
R. at 1447-1449 (September 1974 Rating Decision) 4, 10, 11
R. at 1453-1457 (August 1974 VA Medical Examination)..... 13
